nl

y

 9

5. the return of capital will not affect the Performance Rights currently on issue by the Company.

Effect on financial position of the Company

The Company, subject to the completion of the Transaction, will have cash reserves which are sufficient to fully
fund the return of capital.

Effect on financial position of the Company

The Company will have cash reserves which are sufficient to fully fund the return of capital.

Immediately after the return of capital, the Company is expected to have net cash of approximately AUD
$16.260k and net assets of approximately AUD $25,738k. As a guide to shareholders a pro-forma balance sheet
is included below. The pro-forma balance sheet has been derived from the Audited Financial Report of the
Company for the half year ended 31 December 2021. The pro-forma balance sheet is presented in abbreviated
form and does not contain all of the disclosures that are usually provided in a financial report prepared in
accordance with Australia Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act.

   Unaudited
In $’000 Audited Special  Capital  Proforma
 31 Dec 2021 Dividend Return Consolidated1
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 55,412 (31,585) (7,567) 16,260
Receivables 3,756 - - 3,756
Inventories 3,366 - - 3,366
Other current assets 528 - - 528
Total Current Assets 63,062 (31,585) (7,567) 23,910
Non-Current Assets
Plant and equipment 392 - - 392
Intangible assets 5,986 - - 5,986
Right of use assets 351 - - 351
Deferred tax asset 28 - - 28
Total Non-Current Assets 6,757 - - 6,757
TOTAL ASSETS 69,819 (31,585) (7,567) 30,667

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Payables 2,353 - - 2,353
Contract liabilities 392 - - 392
Lease liabilities 217 - - 217
Provisions 1,553 - - 1,553
Total Current Liabilities 4,515 - - 4,515
Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions 38 - - 38
Lease liabilities 172 - - 172
Contract liabilities 204 - - 204
Total Non-Current Liabilities 414 - - 414
TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,929 - - 4,929
NET ASSETS 64,890 (31,585) (7,567) 25,738

EQUITY
Contributed equity 58,362 - (7,567) 50,795
Retained profits/
(Accumulated losses)

8,743 (31,585) - (22,842)

1 Excluding business activity from 1 January 2022 up to the return of capital.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 10

Reserves (2,215) - - (2,215)
TOTAL EQUITY 64,890 (31,585) (7,567) 25,738

Effect on creditors

The Company has secured and unsecured creditors in the ordinary course of business who the Board believes will
not be materially prejudiced by the equal capital reduction.

Tax Implications for the Company

No adverse tax consequences are expected to arise for the Company as a result of the proposed Capital Return.

Tax Implications for Shareholders

The Company has applied for and expects to receive a draft Class Ruling from the ATO prior to the Record Date
for the Capital Return (or an indication thereof), seeking confirmation of the tax implications of the proposed